## Manana Gas. Inc.

## P. D. BOX 145 FARMINGTON, NEW MEXICO 87401

ED HARTMAN, PRES.

November 29, 1979

1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30 1125-30

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION SANTA FE

Joe D. Ramey, Director Department of Energy and Minerals Oil Conservation Diviaion P.O. Box 2088

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Application for Unorthodox Well Location Infill Basin Dakota Well Posl Mary Wheeler #2 892' FSL & 624' FWL Sec. 23, T-30, R-12W San Juan County, New Mexico

By this verified application submitted in triplicate, Manana Gas, Inc. requests approval of an unorthodox location for its Mary Wheeler #2 to be located 892' FSL & 624' FWL of Section 23, T-30, R-12W. Permissible location for a Dakota Well must be at least 790' from the outer boundary line of the 320 acre proration unit.

The reason for the unorthodox location is topographical. We want to drill this well as near as possible to the SW corner of this half section. A 790' location would put us in the middle of the Animas River. Our proposed location would be as near to the river as possible, but still 166' short of meeting 790' FWL minimum requirement.

The adjacent operators to this location are as follows:

Amoco Production Company Security Life Bldg. 2831-A Petroleum Club Plaza Denver, Colorado 80202

Attn: Bernie Prako

3535 E. 30th St.

Manana Gas, Inc. P.O. Box 145 Farmington, N.M. 87401

Farmington, N.M. 87401 Attn: Ed Hartman

Attn: Doyle Baxter

Beta Development Co.

All affected offset operators are being notified by certified mail of this unorthodox location request. If no affected offset operator has an objection, we ask that each operator so signify on three copies of this letter in the space provided below, sending one copy to you at the NMOCC, one copy to me, and retaining the third copy for their

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director November 29, 1979 Page 2

own files. In the absence of any objection from an affected offset operator within twenty days, and provided you have no objection to this application, we will appreciate receiving your administrative approval of this letter application. Of course, if there is an objection, please set the matter for hearing, after giving proper notice.

Your favorable consideration would be appreciated.

With best personal regards.

Very truly yours,

MANANA GAS, INC.

By: Ed Hartman

Ed Hartman President

EH/1s

Attachment

cc: A.R. Kendrick, Supervisor District 111
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico 87410

The undersigned has no objection to Manana Gas Inc.'s request for an unorthodox well location for its Mary Wheeler #2 to be located 892' FSL & 624' FWL of Section 23, T-30, R-12W in San Juan County, New Mexico

Ву:		
Representing:	 	
Dated:		

Plat of Offset Operators to

Proposed Manana Gas, IncMary Wheeler # 2 (Infill Dakota
Gas Well)

T 30 N

Proposed Unorthodox Location for the Mary Wheeler # 2

Section 23

624' FWL

892' FSL

1.5			14	
Amoco			14	
*				
1 Hancock		Beta *	Manana # *	
		#1 Walla	" ]	rtman
	Beta *	Manana *	Beta *	
	#1 Sulliv	an #1 M.Wh	neeler #1 H	utton
22		Mensar	23	
		Monsar (Pta)		
		892		
			Beta *	
Amoco *			#1 Pierce	
#1 Sledge				
27		Beta	26	
		*		
		#1 Palmer		
				_
				+
			1	

NO2-31-50W 230.58 PROPOSED WHEELER NO6-32-40W 256.30' MARY 624 WL AN MASS RIVER Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director November 29, 1979 Page 2

own files. In the absence of any objection from an affected offset operator within twenty days, and provided you have no objection to this application, we will appreciate receiving your administrative approval of this letter application. Of course, if there is an objection, please set the matter for hearing, after giving proper notice.

Your favorable consideration would be appreciated.

With best personal regards.

Very truly yours,

MANANA GAS, INC.

By: Ed Hartman

Ed Hartman

EH/ls

Attachment

cc: A.R. Kendrick, Supervisor District 111 New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 1000 Rio Brazos Road Aztec, New Mexico 87410

The undersigned has no objection to Manana Gas Inc.'s request for an unorthodox well location for its Mary Wheeler #2 to be located 892' FSL & 624' FWL of Section 23, T-30, R-12W in San Juan County, New Mexico

Ву:	3 Tiles
Representing:	Amoco Production Co.
Dated:	12-14-79

OIL CONSTRUCTION Energy Reserves Group

HOVER 1979 FARMING TOTAL DISTRICT

416

RECEIVED

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. P.O. Box 3280 Casper, Wyoming 82601 Phone 307 265 7331

November 21, 1979

to Denver , Quick ,

Amoco Production Company Security Life Building Denver, Colorado 80202 Amoco Production Company 501 Airport Road Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Re: Offset Operators Notification - Non - Standard Unit Gallegos Canyon Unit

Gentlemen:

Energy Reserves Group, Inc. as sub-operator of the Gallegos Canyon Unit, Pictured Cliffs participating area proposes to drill well Gallegos Canyon Unit, number 295, SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1}{2}\)SW\(\frac{1

Section 10 is a non-standard sized section due to the public land survey. The SWk consists of 135.93 acres. (Please see attached letter, survey plat and topographical map).

If there are no objections to the proposed non-standard unit, we would appreciate your signature in the below listed space and forwarding this letter to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division in Santa Fe.

Very truly yours, ENERGY RESERVES GROUP, INC.

William J. Piant

Field Services Administrator

Amoco Production Company has no objection to the proposed nonstandard upin as planned by Energy Reserves Group, Inc.

Signad.

12/14/79

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director November 29, 1979 Page 2

cwn files. In the absence of any objection from an affected offset operator within twenty days, and provided you have no objection to this application, we will appreciate receiving your administrative approval of this letter application. Of course, if there is an objection, please set the matter for hearing, after giving proper notice.

Your favorable consideration would be appreciated.

With best personal regards.

Very truly yours,

MANANA GAS, INC.

By: Ed Hartman

Ed Hartman President

EH/1s

Attachment

CC: A.R. Kendrick, Supervisor District 111
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission
1000 Rio Brazos Road
Aztec, New Mexico 87410

The undersigned has no objection to Manana Gas Inc.'s request for an unorthodox well location for its Mary Wheeler #2 to be located 892' FSL & 624' FWL of Section 23, T-30, R-12W in San Juan County, New Mexico

By:	(: Mahang
Representing:	BETA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY
Dated:	December 11, 1979

## OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OUT DISTRICT

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION BOX 2088	DATE_	12-4-79
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO		Proposed MC
		Proposed DHC
		Proposed NSL
		Proposed SWD
		Proposed WFXProposed PMX
		Troposed Trix
CH OF THE STATE OF		•
Gentlemen:		
	11	270,79
I have examined the application dated	_/_	
I have examined the application dated  for the Manana Jan Jac Many WK Operator Lease and Wel	relev	#1-E M-23-30N-12
Operator Lease and Wel	l No.	Unit, S-T-R
and my recommendations are as follows:		
aprove (a) 892 FSL,	<u>62</u>	4 FWL.
The application afternothe are	O si	umber to be
The application shows the we #2° however for a Dakota	ere	Lill it should
Le # 1 E.		
	Yours	very truly,

and Sendride